TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: AL-15-0033

DATE: February 3, 2015

STATE: ALABAMA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/03/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: General Exchange Guidebook Cleanup -- Section A5, A6, A7, A9

and A14

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G005	1	0002
G005	15	0002
G005	17	0002
G005	17.1	0001
G005	18	0002
G006	1	0001
G006	2	0001
G006	3	0001
G006	8	0001
G006	9	0002
G006	10	0001
G007	7	0003
G007	7.1	0002
G007	8	0002
G007	9	0001
G007	9.1	0002
G007	9.2	0001
G009	1	0001
G009	2	0001
G009	3	0001
G009	4	0001
G009	8	0002
G014	7	0001
G014	17	0001
G5 Cont. (pg)	2	0002
G6 Cont. (pg)	1	0001
G9 Cont. (pg)	1	0001

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

A5.6	Contract Service Arrangements	18	
A5.6	.1 General	18	
A5.7	(DELETED)	18	(D)
A5.8	Reserved For Future Use	18	
A5.9	Reserved For Future Use	18	
A5.10	Reuse of Facilities	18	
A5.11	Reserved For Future Use	19	
A5.12	Reserved For Future Use	19	
A5.13	WatsSaver Service/Companion Plan – Alabama State Government	19	

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.1 Construction Charges

A5.1.1 Application

The provisions of paragraph A5.1. and its subparagraphs relate to other than Rural Line Service construction.

A5.1.2 General

- **A.** Construction charges are applicable under certain conditions as hereinafter set forth and are in addition to other charges specified in this Guidebook.
- **B.** Construction charges are payable upon application for service or when billing is rendered as the Company, at its option, may require.
- C. Construction performed by the applicant, where authorized in this Guidebook, is subject to the approval of the Company.
- **D.** The word "cost," when used in this section, means the in-plant cost consisting of labor, materials, supervision and other overhead expenses associated with the construction. Estimated cost will be used; however, where the subscriber requests, actual cost will be used where practicable.
- **E.** Except as otherwise provided herein, the *terms and conditions* in this Guidebook contemplate that the type of construction required to provide the quantity and class of service involved will be determined by the Company. The applicant may be required to pay the additional costs involved where a different type of construction than that proposed by the Company is desired.
- **F.** When attachments are made to poles of other companies in lieu of providing new pole line construction for which construction charges would be applicable under the provisions of this section, the attachment rental charges to the Company for such attachments may be assessed to the applicant(s) in whole or in part as the particular circumstances may warrant.
- **G.** When an applicant is so located that it is necessary to use private right-of-way to furnish service and the Company is unable to obtain the required right-of-way without cost, the applicant may be required to pay the costs incurred in securing, clearing and retaining such right-of-way.

(T)

(T)

AL-15-0033 EFFECTIVE: February 3, 2015

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.4 Special Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

A5.4.2 Reserved For Future Use

A5.4.3 State Of Alabama Digital Network

A. General

Services for the State of Alabama's IntraLATA Digital Network provided under this Guidebook are subject to the rates, *terms and conditions* contained herein. These rates, *terms and conditions* are effective for a five year period commencing from the date of receipt of a firm order.

B. Terms and Conditions (T)

- This offering is available for IntraLATA service only, and cannot be used as access to an Interstate/InterLATA Carrier's Point of Presence.
- 2. This service is available within a LATA where appropriate digital facilities are available as determined by the Company.
- 3. *Terms and conditions* contained herein are in addition to applicable *terms and conditions* in the Private Line Guidebook or the General Exchange Guidebook.
- 4. The rates and charges provided herein are subject to periodic review and may be increased up to a maximum of 9 percent over the five year service period.
- 5. If a general offering becomes effective for any service that the customer has subscribed to under this Special Service Arrangement, the customer may elect to cancel that service under this Special Service Arrangement and subscribe to that service under the general Guidebook offering without incurring termination charges under this Guidebook, provided, however, that the customer must elect a contract period under the general Guidebook offering equal to or greater than the unexpired portion of the cancelled contract.
- 6. The Termination Liability applicable for service provided under this Special Service Arrangement is equal to the monthly rate times the total number of months to which the customer subscribes. It is reducible 1/60 for each month of service from the date of installation. The Termination Liability applicable for additions is equal to the monthly rate times the total number of remaining contract months. It is reducible 1/(total remaining months) for each month of service from the date of installation. Termination Liability is not applicable to those items provided with a minimum service period of 30 days.
- 7. The State of Alabama will be subject to a one time charge for conversion of their existing network to this Digital Network configuration. This one time charge covers work effort required at the central office and customer premises for rearrangement of existing circuits, and addition of new circuits up to two hundred ninety-four (294) circuits. Included in this amount is up to two hundred fifty (250) tie line circuits and forty-four (44) OPS or FX circuits. Additions beyond these quantities will be installed based on nonrecurring charges in this Guidebook. Applicable rates and charges from the Private Line Guidebook and the General Exchange Guidebook are in addition to this one time conversion charge.

Charge USOC
(a) Conversion charge \$70,080.00 NA

- 8. Subsequent additions to this Digital Network will be subject to the nonrecurring charges shown herein.
- The rates applicable to subsequent additions to the Digital Network will terminate on the date of the expiration of the original contract.
- 10. The move change as stated in the Private Line Guidebook, C3.3.14.D., applies when a 1.544 Megabit Digital Access Line is moved to a new location in the same building.

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.4 Special Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

A5.4.3 State Of Alabama Digital Network (Cont'd)

- C. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 1. 1.544 Megabit Service (Cont'd)
 - d. Feature Activation (Cont'd)

Each additional nonrecurring charge is applicable to each additional channel activated of the same type, at the same premises (or central office location), and at the same time.

Minimum service period is 30 days.

(1) Central Office

			Nonrecurring			
			Monthly	Charge		
	(a)	For Tie Line use, per feature activated ¹	Rate \$11.00	First \$160.00	Additional \$100.00	USOC NA
(2)	(b)	For Off Premises Station or Foreign Exchange Use, per feature activated ¹ comer Premises	10.00	138.00	80.00	NA
	(a) (b)	For Tie Line Use, per feature activated ¹ For Off Premises Station or Foreign Exchange Use, per feature activated ¹	15.00 10.00	310.00 250.00	170.00 105.00	NA NA

- 2. Private Line Channels
 - a. Local Channel

The appropriate rates and charges for the local channel are from the Private Line Guidebook, Section C3.

(1) For Tie Line Use

			Nonrecurring	Monthly		
			Charge	Rate	USOC	
	(a) Each		\$-	\$-	NA	
(2)	For Off Premise	s Station Use				
	(a) Each		-	-	NA	

A5.5 Alabama State Government Network Services

A5.5.1 General

A. The services herein are offered in compliance with the State of Alabama Invitation to Bid (ITB) 92-X-230010, page 5, paragraph I.5.1, which states that the IntraLATA long distance vendor will transport traffic from node switches to locations in the same Local Access and Transport Area (LATA), but outside the Local Calling area of the node. Node switches are defined as either those identified in the ITB or any additional switches which are connected via dedicated facilities to the Alabama Tandem Telecommunications Network (ATTNet) as mutually agreed upon by **the Company** and the State Government Telecommunications Division.

Note 1: Represents 1 (one) voice equivalent channel per feature activated.

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.5 Alabama State Government Network Services (Cont'd)

A5.5.1 General (Cont'd)

B. A minimum contract period of three years applies to the services associated with the ITB as referenced in A. preceding. The contract may be renewed for up to two subsequent years at the rates as specified in A5.5.2, A5.5.3, A5.5.4, and A5.5.5, following.

A5.5.2 WatsSaver Service - Alabama State Government

- **A.** The service is offered only in connection with:
 - 1. Outward customer dialed station-to-station calls originating from locations connected to an Alabama Tandem Telecommunications Network (ATTNet) node as identified in ITB 92-X-230010 and transported from an ATTNet node to locations in the same LATA of the node.
 - 2. Outward customer dialed station-to-station intraLATA calls originating from additional locations as mutually agreed upon by *the Company* and the State Government Telecommunications Division. Calls from these locations must originate via dedicated high-capacity facilities to the serving central office. These locations must also have dedicated access to an ATTNet node.
- **B.** The service is offered on an account basis only which would include all lines or trunks in the account as defined in A. preceding.
- C. This option is designed to permit the aggregation of outward dialed intraLATA intrastate toll usage. Specifically, usage, as described in A.1., preceding, may be aggregated to one main billing number in order to qualify for the discounted toll rate. Billing for all toll usage originating from ATTNet node locations will be rendered in a single bill to the State of Alabama Telecommunications Division. Billing for toll usage originating from locations as described in A.2. preceding, may be rendered in a single bill to the specific location, excluding that usage transported via ATTNet node locations.
- **D.** Individual message detail is included as part of this service.
- E. Method of Determining Monthly Usage Charges
 - 1. Usage is determined for each call based on minutes and tenths of minutes (or fraction thereof), with a minimum call duration of 30 seconds. This value is then multiplied by the rate per minute for the rate option selected by the customer. The resultant amount is truncated to whole cents for each call.
 - 2. For the billing period, the amount for each call, as determined in 1. preceding, is totaled for all lines in the billing account to determine the total usage amount to be billed.
- **F.** Rates and Charges
 - 1. Usage

Rate USOC
(a) Per Minute \$.061 APT53

(T)

(T)

AL-15-0033 EFFECTIVE: February 3, 2015

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.6 Contract Service Arrangements

A5.6.1 General

- **A.** Competitive alternatives are available to subscribers that may wish to use certain of the Company's services in this Guidebook. When economically practicable, therefore, customer specific contract service arrangements may be furnished in lieu of existing Guidebook offerings provided there is a competitive alternative.
- **B.** Rates, Charges, Terms and additional *terms and conditions*, if applicable, for the contract service arrangements will be developed on an individual case basis, and will include all relevant costs, plus an appropriate level of contribution. For customers with service locations in multiple rate groups within the State, the Contract Service Arrangement may include a composite statewide rate based on a weighted average of the applicable business line rates for the rate groups in which the lines are located.
- C. Unless otherwise specified, the *terms and conditions* for contract service arrangements are in addition to the applicable *terms*, *conditions* and rates specified in other sections of this Guidebook.

A5.7 (DELETED) (D)

A5.8 Reserved For Future Use

A5.9 Reserved For Future Use

A5.10 Reuse Of Facilities

When a customer, who has requested termination of service in full or in part, unduly delays the reuse of facilities and creates a situation where the Company must provide temporary service to meet existing demand, that customer, following reasonable notice of a specific date after which temporary service must be provided, may be required to bear all or a portion of the cost of such construction in accordance with A5.3.3. preceding.

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

CONTENTS

A6.1	Terms and Conditions Applicable To Directory Listings	1	(T)
A6.1.1	General	1	
A6.2 I	Business Listing	2	
A6.2.1	General	2	
A6.2.2	Business Designation	2	
A6.2.3	Trade Name	2	
A6.3 I	Residence Listing	3	
A6.3.1	General	3	
A6.3.2	(DELETED)		
A6.3.3	(DELETED)		
A6.4 I	Non-Published (Private) Listing	3	
A6.4.1		3	
A6.4.2	Rate Application	4	
A6.4.3	Reserved For Future Use	4	
A6.5 I	Non-Listed (Semiprivate) Listing	4	
A6.5.1	General	4	
A6.5.2	Rate Application	5	
A6.5.3	(DELETED)		
A6.6	Additional Listing	5	
A6.6.1	General	5	
A6.6.2	Business Additional Listing	5	
A6.6.3	Residence Additional Listing	6	
A6.7 I	Miscellaneous Listing	6	
	Reserved For Future Use	6	
A6.7.2	Alternate Listing	6	

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

A6.1 Terms and Conditions Applicable To Directory Listings

A6.1.1 General

- A. The rates, terms and conditions specified herein for directory listings apply only to the alphabetical section of the directory. Listings are intended solely for the purpose of identifying subscriber's telephone numbers and as an aid to the use of telephone service.
- **B.** The listings of subscribers, either without charge or at the rate specified herein for other listings are arranged alphabetically and are not intended for special prominence of arrangement. In accepting listings as requested by subscribers or prospective subscribers, the Company will not be a party to controversies between subscribers as a result of the publication of such listings in its directories.
- C. Listings must conform to the Company's specifications with respect to its directories. The Company reserves the right to reject listings when, in its sole judgment, such listings would violate the integrity of company records and its directories, confuse individuals using the directory, or when the subscriber cannot provide satisfactory evidence that he is authorized to do business as requested.
- **D.** The Company reserves the right to limit the length of any listing to one line in the directory by use of abbreviations when, in its sole judgment, the clearness of the listing and the identification of the subscriber is not impaired thereby.
- E. One listing, except client listings, is furnished without extra charge as specified in the following:
 - 1. each basic local exchange service line (Excluding Back-Up Line) or MultiServ service main station line
 - each PBX trunk
 - 3. each ESSX service, MultiServ PLUS service, BellSouth Centrex service, or ESSX-1 NAR or NAR usage package
 - 4. each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel
- **F.** When, in the sole judgment of the Company, the use of listings in excess of the listings permitted without charge as previously outlined, are needed for better identification of the subscriber, such listings may be provided without charge.
- **G.** Generally, the listed address is the location of the subscriber's place of business or residence. At the subscriber's request a partial address may be shown. An address may be:
 - a number(s) and/or letter(s) followed by the name of a street, a building, a shopping center/mall, apartment complex, industrial park, or similar facility
 - rural route and/or box number
 - a name of a street, building, shopping center/mall, apartment complex, industrial park, or similar facility
 - any one of the preceding followed by a community and/or state name
 - a community name only
 - omitted at the subscriber's request

The listed address may not include P.O. Box or use of the word or abbreviation of suite, floor, or apartment before numbers used in the identification.

An address other than the address where the service is located may be listed provided the subscriber has a comparable class of service at the address requested.

Only the customer name and telephone number shall be published in a listing for a Family Violence Shelter. BellSouth shall not publish an address as part of the listing for a Family Violence Shelter.

- **H.** Liability of the Company due to directory errors and omissions is as specified in Section A2.
- I. A record service order charge, as specified in Section A4., applies when an order is issued solely to add or change a directory listing.
- **J.** Directory listings can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. However, the suspension rate shall be 50 percent of the regularly charged rate.

(T)

(T)

(T)

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

(DELETED)

A6.2 Business Listing

A6.2.1 General

A. Generally, a business listing consists of a name, or dual name, a designation descriptive of the subscriber's business if not self-explanatory, the address, and the business telephone number. The main listing is ordinarily the name of the individual, firm or corporation which contracts for the service or the name under which a business is regularly conducted.

A6.2.2 Business Designation

A. Firm Name

1. The designation in a firm name business listing consists of a word or phrase, abbreviated where necessary, that describes the general character of the subscriber's business. A designation may be required when the name under which the subscriber is doing business is insufficient to indicate the character of the business.

Example:

Lewis Co grocr 14 Madison

234-6488

B. Personal Name

1. The designation in a personal name business listing consists of a word or phrase, abbreviated where necessary, that describes the general character of the subscriber's business. A designation may be required when the name under which the subscriber is doing business is insufficient to indicate the nature of the business. The listing of an individual, together with a title and the name of the business with which the individual is associated or represents, is not permitted.

Example:

Smith J G grocr 14 Madison

234-6488

2. A designation that conveys the same meaning as a title, educational degree or suffix is not permitted.

Example:

Smith Joe DDS dntst

A6.2.3 Trade Name

A trade name, the name of a commodity or service, will be included as part of the listing, when the subscriber shows satisfactory evidence of authorization to do business under the requested name. In the case of listings for time/temperature/weather announcement services a generic listing will be accepted.

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

A6.2 Business Listings (Cont'd)

A6.2.3 Trade Name (Cont'd)

Examples which require proof of authorization are:

 Smith Avon Distributor 123 Main
 555-1234

 Jones Buick 2914 E 23rd
 329-5864

 Any Flower Shop 710 Heather Mall
 669-2121

A6.3 Residence Listing

A6.3.1 General

A. Generally, a residence listing consists of a surname, given name, or dual name and/or initials, the address, and the telephone number. When a single name listing is requested by the subscriber, the Company may require satisfactory evidence as to the validity of the requested name. The main listing is ordinarily the name of the individual who subscribes for the service, but the listing may be in the name of a second party residing at the address where service is provided if so designated by the subscriber.

A6.4 Non-Published (Private) Listing

A6.4.1 General

- A. A non-published listing is not listed in either the alphabetical section of the Company's directory or directory assistance records and will not be furnished upon request of a calling party. However, when a call is placed from a telephone number associated with a non-published listing, the number and/or name may be disclosed if the called party has the necessary equipment for receiving and/or disclosing incoming telephone numbers and/or names.
- **B.** An incoming call to a subscriber with a non-published listing will be completed by the Company only when the calling party places the call by number. The Company will adhere to this practice notwithstanding any claim of emergency the calling party may present. The acceptance by the Company of the subscriber's request to furnish a non-published telephone number does not create any relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the subscriber.
- C. In the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct, no liability for damages arising from publishing a non-published telephone number in the directory or disclosing said number to any person shall attach to the Company. Where a non-published listing is published in the directory, the Company's liability shall be limited to and satisfied by a refund of any monthly charges which the Company may have made for such listing. The subscriber indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against any and all claims for damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the publication of a non-published listing or the disclosing of said listing information to any person.
- **D.** For accounting purposes, the telephone number, name, and address of a subscriber with a non-published listing will be provided to the Long Distance Carrier(s) which furnishes the subscriber long distance message telecommunications service.
- E. The telephone number, name and address of the subscriber may be disclosed in connection with E911 service, whether such service is provided by the Company or any other person. The subscriber waives any privacy interests in his telephone number, name and address in connection with E911 service.
- F. The Company may provide telephone number, name and address of a subscriber with a Non-Published number to the public safety agency certified, authorized and responsible for providing emergency notification services in the local city, county or municipality where the subscriber line associated with such number is located, pursuant to that agency's request under Emergency Service Provider Data Service (ESPDS) detailed in the *Non-Regulated Services Pricing guide*, *Section N8.3*.

Monthly

(T)

AL-15-0033 EFFECTIVE: February 3, 2015

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

A6.7 Miscellaneous Listing (Cont'd)

A6.7.9 Extra Listing

See Business Additional Listing at A6.6.2.

A6.7.10 Foreign Listing

A. A listing in the alphabetical section of Company directories outside the subscriber's local exchange may be furnished. The listing is subject to the rates, *terms and conditions* applicable to the published directory in which the listing is to appear.

B. Rate Application

1. Foreign listing

		Monthly	
		Rate	USOC
	(a) Business, each	\$1.55	FAL
	(b) Residence, each	1.05	FRW
	(c) Where rate does not apply	-	FLF
2.	Foreign cross reference listing		
	(a) Business, each	1.55	FALCX
	(b) Residence, each	1.05	FRWCX
3.	Foreign alternate listing		
	(a) Business, each	1.55	FALSX
	(b) Residence, each	1.05	FRWSX
4.	Foreign special text		
	(a) Business, each	1.55	FALTX

A6.7.11 Reserved For Future Use

A6.7.12 Mobile And Paging Service Listing

- **A.** A Mobile Telephone Carrier, a Cellular Carrier, a Radio Common Carrier, or a Paging Company, may be furnished a listing for their clients at the rate specified in A6.7.12.B.
- **B.** Rate Application
 - 1. Mobile and Paging Service Listing

 $(a) \quad Each \qquad \qquad \textbf{.00} \qquad \textbf{MSZ} \qquad (R)$

A6.7.13 Reserved For Future Use

A6.7.14 Optional Calling Plan Listing

- A. A subscriber of a two-way or inward Optional Calling Plan (OCP) may be furnished a foreign listing with the text of "No Charge For Calls Dialed Direct To This Number From (name of exchange)" at the rates specified in A6.7.14.D.
- **B.** The initial contract period for the OCP and the OCP listing charge shall be for the life of that directory and each subsequent directory in which it appears. However, the subscriber may discontinue the OCP and the associated OCP listing prior to the expiration of the directory in which the listing appears, provided the telephone number is changed and a disconnect report is given.

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

A6.7 Miscellaneous Listing (Cont'd)

A6.7.14 Optional Calling Plan Listing (Cont'd)

- C. A foreign listing without the text may be furnished at the rates specified in A6.7.10.B.
- **D.** Rate Application
 - 1. Optional Calling Plan Listing

Monthly
Rate USOC
\$4.65 OCB

(T)

(T)

(a) Business, each

A6.7.15 Paging Service Listing

See Mobile and Paging Service Listing at A6.7.12.

A6.7.16 RingMaster Service Listing

- A. One listing for each RingMaster Service number will be furnished on a listed or non-listed basis at no charge to the subscriber.
- B. A RingMaster Service listing must be either business or residence as identified by the class of service.
- C. Other listings may be provided at the rates, *terms and conditions* specified in this Guidebook.

A6.7.17 Sharing And Resale Of Basic Local Exchange Service Listing

A client of a Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service may request the reseller, on his behalf, to obtain one main listing in the alphabetical section of the directory without charge, as specified in Section A27. Other listings, as specified in this section, are also available upon reseller request for the client. All appropriate charges, *terms and conditions* for directory listings specified herein are applicable to clients' listings. Client listing charges will be billed to the reseller (customer of record) and will not be separately billed.

A6.7.18 Special Text Listing (Business)

A. A special text listing provides instructions for directing incoming calls after hours, during specific time periods or calling information for a specific service/department.

Example:

For The Following Zip Codes 30506 30408 30532 30533 30534

- **B.** A special text listing does not include a telephone number and must be followed by at least one other listing which does include a telephone number.
- C. Rate Application
 - 1. Special Text Listing

(a) per line 1.55 XLL

A6.7.19 Reserved For Future Use

A6. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

A6.7 Miscellaneous Listing (Cont'd)

A6.7.20 Telephone Answering Service Listing

- **A.** A client of a telephone answering service may list the telephone number of the answering service with his name, or business name at the rates specified in A6.7.20.B.
- B. Rate Application
 - 1. Telephone Answering Service Listing

		Monthly	
		Rate	USOC
(a)	each	\$1.55	9FK

A6.7.21 Three-Digit Dialing Service (N11) Listing

A. The phrase "Charges May Apply" will be included in the N11 Service listing at no additional charge.

A6.7.22 Titles and Suffixes¹

- **A.** A title of address that precedes a name, such as Mrs., Rev., Dr., or Capt., may be included in a residence or a business personal name listing.
- **B.** A professional designation(s) or educational degree(s), such as MD, CPA, CREA, or JP, is a suffix which may be included at the end of a business personal name listing.
- **C.** One title, educational degree, or professional suffix, as allowed in A6.7.22.A. and B., will be provided at no charge. Those, in excess of one, may be provided at the rates specified in A6.7.22.E.
- D. Notation of lineal descent, such as; Jr., Sr., and III, is considered to be part of the subscribers legal name, and not a title or a suffix.
- E. Rate Application
 - 1. Listing titles in excess of one

(a) Residence, each 1.05 XLDRX

2. Titles, professionals and/or educational degrees, in excess of one

a) Business, each 1.55 XLDCX

Example:

Davis John MD FACP FACS 200 Main Av 322-7799

A6.7.23 Reserved For Future Use

A6.7.24 Reserved For Future Use

Note 1: These rates, *terms and conditions* pertain to subscribers who establish new service or to existing subscribers who add or change listings.

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones

A7.4.1 Definition and Requirements

- **A.** Access line service for Payphone Service Provider (PSP) telephones is an exchange line service provided at the request of a subscriber for telecommunications use by the general public.
 - 1. This access line service is provided on a flat rate basis.
 - This access line service is provided for use with PSP noncoin-operated public telephones or PSP coin-operated public telephones.
 - 3. PSP telephones may utilize "store and forward" technology to complete 0+ local, intraLATA and interLATA collect-only calls from prisons or jails. All inmate telephones which offer automated collect-only service must be equipped with both an acceptance and rejection response mechanism so if neither action is taken the call is terminated and not billed.
 - 4. The subscriber shall be responsible for the installation, maintenance and operation of PSP telephones used in connection with this service.
 - 5. PSP telephones must be connected to the Company network in compliance with Part 68 of the F.C.C. Rules and Regulations.
 - 6. The service is furnished subject to the condition that all applicable *terms and conditions* in Section A2. will be adhered to, with the exception of A2.2.1.A and B., which restrict the use of service and prohibit payment to the customer by another for use of the service.
 - 7. The service is provided for use by the subscriber but may be used by others when so authorized by the subscriber, provided that all such usage is subject to the provisions of this Guidebook.
 - 8. This service is not subject to concessions.
 - 9. This service may not be suspended at a reduced rate.
 - 10. Access line service for PSP telephones cannot be included on accounts containing other classes of service. A separate account is required for this offering at each location.
 - 11. This access line provides screening information to prevent the operator from allowing toll charges against the subscriber's line. The operator also cannot perform coin collecting functions.
 - 12. With the exception of Coin Refund and Repair Referral Service (CRS) provided in A7.10, the Company is not responsible for refunds of coins deposited in PSP coin-operated telephones.
 - 13. Customer-provided public telephones may only be connected to access line service for PSP telephones.
 - 14. The subscriber to this service will be responsible for any and all toll charges billed to the subscriber's account.

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones (Cont'd)

A7.4.1 Definition And Requirements (Cont'd)

- A. (Cont'd)
 - 15. Providers of public voice facsimile services which are transmitted over the public switched network are required to obtain Access Line Service for PSP Telephones for connection to the network. The term "Voice Facsimile service" refers to the use of devices providing facsimile service with associated voice capability so that the end user is able to make conventional voice calls as well as electronic transmittals over the same instrument. Provision for such services is subject to the rates, *terms and conditions* set forth herein for Access Line Service for PSP Telephones.
 - 16. For customers subscribing to Caller ID Deluxe, as specified in A13.19.5.B., if the incoming call originates from a customer provided public telephone, the name information transmitted will always be "Pay Phone".
- **A7.4.2 Reserved For Future Use**
- A7.4.3 Reserved For Future Use
- **A7.4.4 Reserved For Future Use**

۲)

(T)

(T)

AL-15-0033 EFFECTIVE: February 3, 2015

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones (Cont'd)

A7.4.5 Rates And Charges

- A. Access line service for Payphone Service Provider (PSP) telephones is provided on a flat rate basis.
 - 1. Flat Rate Service^{1, 2}
 - a. The following monthly rate is applicable to access line service for PSP telephones on a per line basis.

		Monthly Rate ³	USOC
(1)	Unrestricted, two way ⁴	Rate	СБОС
(2)	(a) Per line Restricted, two way ^{4,5}	\$15.49	1ZA
(3)	(a) Per line Restricted, two way ^{4,5,6}	15.49	13R
(4)	(a) Per line Restricted, outward ^{4,5,6}	15.49	1FZ
(5)	(a) Per line Restricted, two way ^{5,6,7}	15.49	FZP
(6)	(a) Per line Restricted, outward ^{5,6,7}	15.49	1Z5
(7)	(a) Per line Restricted, two way ^{5,6,7}	15.49	1Z3
(8)	(a) Per line Restricted, outward ^{5,6,8}	15.49	13E
	(a) Per line	15.49	13D

- **Note 1:** N11 Service is not available for this service.
- **Note 2:** See A3.10.3 for additional local usage charges for Bridgeport, Phenix City, and Stevenson Extended Local Calling Plan.
- **Note 3:** The current Subscriber Line Charge (SLC) will be charged in addition to the access line rate. Rates for the SLC may change over time. *The Company* will charge no more than \$22.62, including the current SLC, and will *post* revisions in a timely fashion adjusting the access line rate to reflect future changes in the SLC charge.
- **Note 4:** For the Access Line Feature Options which do not offer central office blocking of 900 and 976 calls, the feature is available at the request of the subscriber as provided under Customized Code Restrictions (CCR) Option Number 4 defined in A13.20.
- **Note 5:** Provides operator screening.
- **Note 6:** Provides central office blocking of 011+ calls direct distance dialed to numbers outside the North American Numbering Plan.
- Note 7: 1+900, 7 or 10 digit local, 1+DDD, and 976 are blocked from completion.
- Note 8: 1+900, 1+DDD, and 976 are blocked from completion.

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

AL-15-0033 EFFECTIVE: February 3, 2015

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones (Cont'd)

A7.4.5 Rates And Charges (Cont'd)

A. ((Cont'd)
A. 1	(Com a)

- 2. Service charges are applied on the same basis as for individual line business service covered in Section A4.
- 3. Non-sent paid local calls will be rated to the end user at the rate of \$.35 per call plus the appropriate operator surcharge in Section A3.
- 4. Calls completed with automated calling cards or operator assistance within the extended local calling area for Bridgeport, Phenix City, and Stevenson will be rated at the usage charges as described in A3.10.3.B. in addition to the appropriate operator assisted local calling surcharges specified in A3.14.
- 5. The subscriber is responsible for Directory Assistance service charges as specified in Sections A3. and A18.
- 6. Trouble Determination charges are applied on the same basis as for other Residence or Business Service covered in Section A4.
- 8. Other rates, *terms and conditions* in this *Guidebook* not discussed herein that pertain to Business Standard Measured Service apply.
- 9. Directory listings in connection with two-way public telephone access lines are furnished as specified in Section A6.

A7.4.6 Reserved For Future Use

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones (Cont'd)

A7.4.7 Payphone Service Provider Public Inmate Calling Service (PSPICS)

- **A.** Access line service for PSP telephone service is provided for exclusive use of inmates (hereafter called PSP Inmate Calling Service, or (PSPICS) served within the confines of a penal, correctional or mental institution.
- **B.** Except as modified herein, applicable *terms*, *conditions* and requirements as set forth elsewhere in A7.4 for PSP telephones will apply to PSPICS.
- **C.** Access line service for PSPICS when provided for the exclusive use of inmates may be concentrated one line to three instruments. However, if more than one instrument occupies a single access line, only one instrument may use the line at a given time.
- D. Dedicated or special access facilities, may be used in addition to the access line in C. preceding for IntraLATA and InterLATA calls
- **E.** In lieu of Access Line Service as described elsewhere in A7.4, CPE stations subscribing to PSPICS are provisioned by the customer as follows:
 - May be arranged to terminate calls after a certain amount of conversation time, or in cases of emergency in accordance
 with any Rules and Regulations *published* and upon notification to the Company of such an arrangement. The Company
 will not provide credit or equivalent service to the called or calling parties for such calls.
 - 2. May be arranged to block access to certain telephone numbers at the facility administrator's request.
- **F.** Rates and charges for access line service for PSPICS are provided in A7.4.5. At the request of the facility administrator, blocking of equal access calls (10XXX or 101XXXX) may be provided on telephones for exclusive use of inmates at the rate following.
 - $(1) \quad Blocking \ of \ equal \ access \ call \ (10XXX \ or \ 101XXXX) \ from \ completion$

(a) Per line Rate USOC \$1.00 PSE

A7.4.8 BellSouth PSP Reward Plan

- A. Definition and Requirements
 - 1. The BellSouth PSP Reward Plan provides the PSP a reward, ranging from 0 to 10 percent of the full price of the service, exclusive of taxes and fees, for a term commitment of 12 or 24 months to be applied monthly, one month in arrears.
 - 2. Applicable taxes and fees will be based on the full price of all services, and no taxes or fees will be added to the amount of any reward under this program. The reward for each month will be reflected as a credit in the Other Charges and Credits section of the subscriber's BellSouth bill in the month following the month to which the reward relates.
 - 3. The BellSouth PSP Reward Plan term reward will become effective when an authorized agent of the Company executes a Letter of Intent for the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan but not prior to the approval of this Guidebook.
 - 4. The BellSouth PSP Reward Plan offers a reward on the access line rates in A7.4.5.A.1.a. preceding. The reward applied will be based on the number of PSP access lines subscribed to the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan and the term commitment agreed upon.
 - 5. The PSP must subscribe all its payphone lines to the Company's Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones.
 - a. (DELETED)
 - b. (DELETED)
 - c. This plan does not apply to Inmate lines.
 - 6. The PSP agrees to send all 0+ local and intraLATA calls (not previously incumbered as of the effective date of this guidebook) to the Company. These calls must:
 - a. originate from a telephone line associated with the subscribing PSP's account,
 - b. originate and terminate in the same LATA,
 - c. be carried and completed by the Company via Company facilities and
 - d. be billed by the Company.

(T)

A7. COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE

A7.4 Access Line Service For Payphone Service Provider Telephones (Cont'd)

A7.4.8 BellSouth PSP Reward Plan (Cont'd)

- A. Definition and Requirements (Cont'd)
 - 7. A charge may be assessed, at the discretion of the Company, to PSP subscribers who terminate or violate the requirements outlined in this section prior to the expiration of the term commitment.
 - a. The amount to be assessed for a Letter of Intent for the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan executed on or before February 24, 2003 will be as follows:
 - (1) If the termination or violation occurs within the first 12 months of a new agreement or contact extension, 50 percent of the monthly access line rate multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term agreement, then multiplied by the number of lines subscribed to the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan on the termination date of the agreement;
 - (2) If the termination or violation occurs within the second 12 month of a 24 month agreement or contract extension, 25 percent of the monthly access line rate multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term agreement, then multiplied by the number of lines subscribed to the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan on the termination date of the agreement.
 - b. For Subscriber's under a BellSouth PSP Reward Plan Letter of Intent dated after February 24, 2003, if the Subscriber terminates or becomes ineligible for the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan prior to the expiration of the term commitment, the Subscriber may be billed an amount equal to the total amount of rewards previously received by the Subscriber under the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan.
 - 8. The rates listed in A7.4.5.A.1.a. for Access Line Service are stabilized under the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan for the term of the agreement and these lines will be exempt from Company initiated increases. Decreases in the Access Line charges that are initiated by the Company will be passed along to the subscriber, however:
 - a. The Company reserves the right to restructure the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan structure upon mandated rate reductions from the FCC to include rate rebalancing efforts.
 - Any revisions to the BellSouth PSP Reward Plan will be made such that the subscribers will be charged a rate not to exceed the mandated rate and not to exceed the previous Reward Plan contracted rate.

A7.5 Reserved for Future Use

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A9.1 Foreign Exchange Service	1	
A9.1.1 Terms and Conditions	1	(T)
A9.1.2 Reserved For Future Use	5	
A9.1.3 Rates And Charges	5	
A9.2 Foreign Central Office Service	8	
A9.2.1 General	8	
A9.2.2 Rates And Charges	8	
A9.3 Reserved For Future Use	8	

A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE

A9.1 Foreign Exchange Service

A9.1.1 Terms and Conditions

(T)

(T)

- **A.** Foreign Exchange Service is exchange service furnished to a subscriber from an exchange other than the one from which he would normally be served.
- **B.** Foreign Exchange Service is offered in connection with Flat Rate or Measured Individual Line Main Station Service and Flat or Measured Rate PBX Service only. These channels may be furnished on a link (partial channel) basis when connected to FlexServ service, MegaLink Channel Service and/orLightGate service.
- C. Other services, equipment or facilities used in connection with Foreign Exchange Service, except as otherwise indicated in this *Guidebook*, are furnished subject to the rates, *terms and conditions* applying in the foreign exchange from which the subscriber is served.
- **D.** Foreign Exchange Service is furnished subject to the same restrictions as to the use of the service by other than the subscriber and his representatives, as apply in connection with other classes of service.
- E. Subscribers to Foreign Exchange Service are not required to subscribe to other service in the exchange from which they would normally be served.
- **F.** Where the serving foreign exchange is a multioffice exchange, Foreign Exchange Service will be provided from whichever central office would be most economical to the Company; if an applicant desires operation from a different central office and facilities are available therefore, foreign central office mileage charges will apply for the channel required between the Company-selected central office and the central office from which the applicant desires to be served.

G. Allowance For Interruptions

1. Foreign Central Office Service

No allowance is made for interruptions of less than twenty-four hours. For interruptions of twenty-four hours or more, credit is allowed for the proportionate part of the monthly charge in multiples of one day for each twenty-four hours or major fraction thereof, of interruption for the portion of the facilities rendered inoperative by reason of the interruption.

- 2. Foreign Exchange Service
 - a. No credit is allowed for interruptions to service of less than thirty minutes. Interruptions of thirty minutes or over are credited to the customer at the proportionate monthly contract charge in half-hour multiples for each half hour or major fraction thereof of interruption.
 - b. Message Toll Telephone Service furnished at a customer's request when his Foreign Exchange Service is interrupted, is charged for at message toll telephone rates.

A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.1 Foreign Exchange Service (Cont'd)

A9.1.1 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

(T)

H. Rate mileage for Foreign Exchange Service to an extended area service group of exchanges will always be measured to the Rate Center of the principal exchange of that group. However, if there is a bona fide need, service will be provided from an exchange other than the principal exchange.

The principal exchanges of the Company are shown following.

	Principal
Exchange	Exchange
Alabaster	Birmingham
Albertville	Albertville
Alexander City	Alexander City
Anniston	Anniston
Athens	Athens
Attalla	Gadsden
Auburn	Opelika
Bay Minette	Bay Minette
Belle Fontaine	Mobile
Bessemer	Birmingham
Birmingham	Birmingham
Boaz	Albertville
Brewton	Brewton
Bridgeport	Bridgeport
Calera	Birmingham
Carbon Hill	Carbon Hill
Centreville	Centreville
Chelsea	Birmingham
Childersburg	Sylacauga
Citronelle	Citronelle
Clanton	Clanton
Clayton	Eufaula
Columbiana	Birmingham
Cordova	Jasper
Courtland	Decatur
Cullman	Cullman

A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.1 Foreign Exchange Service (Cont'd)

A9.1.1 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

H. (Cont'd)

Principal Exchange Exchange Dadeville Alexander City Decatur Decatur Demopolis Demopolis Dora Birmingham Eufaula Eufaula Eutaw Eutaw Evergreen Evergreen Fairhope Mobile Flomaton Flomaton Florence Sheffield Fort Deposit Fort Deposit Fort Payne Fort Payne Gadsden Gadsden Gardendale Birmingham Goodwater Alexander City Graysville Birmingham Greensboro Greensboro Guntersville Albertville Gurley Huntsville Hanceville Cullman Hartselle Decatur Hazel Green Huntsville Holtville Wetumpka Huntsville Huntsville Hurtsboro Hurtsboro

A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.1 Foreign Exchange Service (Cont'd)

A9.1.1 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

H. (Cont'd)

Principal Exchange Exchange Jackson Jackson Jacksonville Anniston Jasper Jasper Killen Florence Lafayette Lafayette Leighton Sheffield Sheffield Lexington Linden Demopolis Livingston Livingston Madison Huntsville Maplesville Selma Marion Marion McIntosh McIntosh Mobile Mobile Montevallo Birmingham Montgomery Montgomery Moulton Decatur Mt. Vernon Mt. Vernon Munford Talladega Anniston Ohatchee Opelika Opelika Parrish Parrish Piedmont Piedmont Pinson Birmingham Prattville Montgomery Red Bay Red Bay Sheffield Rogersville Russellville Sheffield Selma Selma Sheffield Sheffield Stevenson Bridgeport Sylacauga Sylacauga Talladega Talladega Thomasville Thomasville Town Creek Decatur Troy Troy Tuscaloosa Tuscaloosa Tuskegee Tuskegee Uniontown Uniontown Vincent Birmingham Warrior Birmingham West Blocton West Blocton Wetumpka Montgomery York Livingston

A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.2 Foreign Central Office Service

A9.2.1 General

- **A.** Foreign Central Office Service is exchange service furnished to a subscriber in a multioffice exchange from a central office other than the one from which service would normally be furnished.
- **B.** Foreign Central Office Service is offered in connection with Individual Line Main Station Service, PBX Service and Centrex Type Services only.
- C. Other services, equipment or facilities used in connection with Foreign Central Office Service, except as otherwise indicated in this *Guidebook*, are furnished subject to the rates, *terms and conditions* applying in the foreign central office from which the subscriber is served.
- **D.** Alternate routing of this service may be provided on a direct serve basis to the subscriber's premises from the requested foreign central office on an individual case basis as specified in Section A5., subject to the following conditions:
 - The subscriber must maintain a minimum of fifty percent of the trunks/lines from the central office from which service would normally be furnished.
 - 2. Rates and charges for all components of the service will continue to apply as specified in A9.2.2.A. and B. following, except that rates for Type 2145 channels do not apply. The monthly rate for the class of service desired will be that applicable from the foreign central office, however, the rate will be no less than that applicable had the service been provided from the normal serving wire center. Additionally, rates and charges as specified in Section A5. for the construction of facilities from the foreign central office to the subscriber's premises will apply.

A9.2.2 Rates And Charges

A. Methods Of Applying Rates

The rate for Foreign Central Office Service is the monthly rate for the class of service desired, plus a foreign central office mileage charge as shown in A9.2.2.B. following, for the distance, airline measurement, between the central office from which the subscriber would normally be served and the foreign central office, i.e., the central office from which the subscriber desires to be served. In addition, the subscriber is charged any zone charges which would apply for connection with the central office from which service normally would be rendered.

- **B.** The service charges for connections, move or change of service specified in Section A4. apply in addition to the installation charge.
 - 1. Type 2145
 - a. Interoffice Channel including the Channel Terminals
 - (1) Per channel

		Installation	Monthly		
		Charge	Rate	USOC	
(a)	First 1/4 mile	\$125.00	\$32.00	1LX4R	
(b)	Each additional 1/4 mile or fraction thereof	-	1.00	1LX4X	

A9.3 Reserved For Future Use

(T)

A14. AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT

A14.3 Break In Rotary Number Group

A14.3.1 General

Break In Rotary Number Group is an arrangement whereby certain Central Office lines or PBX trunks may be temporarily removed from the Rotary Number Group by means of customer-provided equipment at the subscriber's premises which, through the use of a signaling channel, operates control equipment in the Central Office.

A14.3.2 Rates

The following rates apply for furnishing a break in a Rotary Number Group. The Basic Termination Charge applies to 60 months.

		Basic				
		Installation	Monthly Rate		USOC	
		Charge		Charge	USOC	
(a)	Common Equipment at the subscriber's	\$-	\$20.25	\$336.00	GHR	
	premises and in the central office, for					
	the first ten lines,					
	Customer-provided equipment may be					
	required at the customer's premises.					
(b)	For each additional ten lines	-	13.50	240.00	GHS	
(c)	Change in point of Break In Rotary	-	-	-	NA	
	Number Group.					
	Service charges (including Premises					
	Work Charges) specified in Section					
	A4. are applicable.					
(d)	Signaling Channel	-	-	-	1L3++	
	If appropriate, apply rates and charges					(T)
	specified in the Private Line					
	Guidebook.					

A14. AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT

A14.15 Line Out-Of-Service Feature

A14.15.1 General

- **A.** Out-Of-Service Feature is designed to provide control of a single telephone line in a hunting group. By means of customer-provided equipment at the subscriber's premises, which is used to activate a control channel, the line made busy is bypassed until returned to normal by the customer. Where more than one line is to be taken out of service and repeated attempts could overload telephone switching equipment, a voice recorded announcement should be provided.
- B. At the customer's option, the Line Out-Of-Service Feature may be provided by one of the following.
 - 1. Answer-Only Arrangement

The telephone line to be made busy is modified for answer-only service. By presenting an off-hook condition the line is busy.

Auxilary line service described in A3.17. preceding provides the necessary control features for this arrangement at no additional charge.

2. Third Wire Control Arrangement

The telephone line made to appear busy is arranged as (normal) two-way service. A control signal from the station is transmitted over a signaling channel to equipment in the central office which makes the line appear busy.

In addition to the control equipment, a signaling channel is required.

A14.15.2 Rates

- A. Control Equipment
 - (1) Per line

		Installation	Monthly	
		Charge	Rate	USOC
(a)	Each ¹	\$20.25	\$6.80	J9A

Note 1: Rates and charges for this feature are also located in Sections A12.1.8.B.3.a.(12)(n), A12.1.9.B.3.a.(12)(n) and A12.1.10.B.3.a.(12)(n).